

PURI
PRASAD
PARABDigitally signed by
PURI PRASAD
PARAB
Date: 2025.07.04
12:18:28 +0530IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMM. ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 242 OF 2024

Aditya Birla Finance Limited

...Applicant

Versus

Comandur Parthasarthy

...Respondents

Mr. Sharad Bansal a/w *Ms. Ashrita Chindarkar and Ms. Pooja Jhaveri i/b Katariya & Associates for the Applicant.*
Mr. Kersi Dastor for Respondent.

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JUNE 27, 2025

ORDER :

1. It is common ground that by an order dated June 19, 2024 the Adjudicating Authority under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (*"NCLT Hyderabad"*) has appointed a Resolution Professional in respect of the Respondent and his insolvency. Therefore, the Respondent is a beneficiary of a statutory moratorium and no proceedings can be initiated or continued. Consequently, Learned Counsel for the Applicant requests that the matter be adjourned by six months so that if there is any change in status on the moratorium being lifted, he may pursue the matter at that stage.

2. List on **November 28, 2025** to consider the updated status of the insolvency proceedings as of that date.



3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]